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.STATE OF_ NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC B~V~RAGE CONTROL 
106D Broad 'street · .· Newar.~-: ~, N. J. 

JANUARY 8, ld48. 

l.o ·APPELLATE DECISIONS ..:.. TEUXqN v. ·.ATLANTIC CITY .. 

-- JAME.S A. TBUXON, . trading· as 
TRUXON'S .. Ll~UQR STORE AND BAR, 

·Appellant, 

·BOARD. OF COl~~ISSIONERS OF THE 
.CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY, 

Respon.dent,. 

) 

) 

.) 

- -. ~· -- ------) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

' \ 

Coulomb, :McAllister & Hunter,· Esqs .. ,. by" Robert.N •. McAllister, Esq.,: 
- Attorneys . for App·ellant. ·; .· 

Leon:· IJeonard, '. E_sq., ·by Daniel J .. ·novvling, Esq., Attorney. for 
· · Respondent~· 

BY·. THE GOMl\HSSIO.NER: 

_.·.This: is a~. appeal· from conditions- imposed upon appellant ts 
.pl~nary retail con.surnption license.. ·When re!sportd.ent renevved ·said 
liee~se for .t?e. _current Ji seal yt-3ar, it iinposed (by Resolution of 

.. June ·30, _ 1047) the following conditions: - · · ·. · · . 
. ) . . 

' I 

11 Tha t the said· licensee shD.11· at all .t.iines H:ee.p .~·he viindows 
· and doors :of the portion of tne; liccmsed. premise·s: .~::nown .a!s 
1400 Arctic AV~)llUe blac1r,ed, out' that trw door in ··.the 
afore.said· portion of ·said prem1ses shal:\- not .1?e .kep-t open . 

. ·but may· be unlocked and.. used for ·immediate ingress' and"· .. 
· ·egr:ess ·_to and from the premises; &nd that no pac_kagecL goods 
are to be advertised or displayed. in the windows and · .. do.or-s 
or' sai0-.premisesQ" 

Revised Statutes 33:1-5~ prb~ides: r 
nsubject to rules. and regulations, each issuing authority. 
by resolution,, :first approved. by the commfssioner, may - . 
impose any condition or conG.i tj_ons to the issuance of q,ny ' 
li~cnse deemed necessary and·proper to_ accomplish th~ 
·objects -of thL:; .oha.pter e.nd secure compliance with .the 
·provisions hereof_, and. all ·such li~(·mseS, shall be.come 
effecti vc3 only upon· compl"iance with the conditions~ so 

· stated and Shall be re~ocable for subsequent violation · 
there·or .. fr . ~· -

The qµestion t.o be. d~cided, therefore, is whether, under all. the 
circumstances of thiB case~ I shall approve ~he c~nditions imposed 
upori the- license. 

The ·evidence herein discloses that appeliunt obtained a plenary 
·retai'l consumption license shortly after. Repeal for preniises .i.{nown 
as 1403 'Arctic Avenue.. In ·193t:) _he obtained a tr•ansfer of his license · 
to cover ·r3nlt~.rged premises _;.mown _as 1401-1403 A1"'ctic Avsnue.. There­
upon he moved· his bar. to th·e portion of the prem~ses .L<;.no-vm. e:~s 11401 
and. used the p·ortion of hi.s premises KnoYm as 14b3 a.s. :~ ttdriru::::~rig 
roor.irt. . This si tua ti on .continued for many years until app.ellant · 
rec0ntly installed counters and shelves in ·the portion of his premises 

1-cnowp as 1403 Ar:ctJ.c_ Avenue, .formerly\ used as a· nctrini·dng rooiT1". Hie 
has also erected a partition separating . .thi.s portion of his premise:.s 

1: 

( ' . 
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from the barroom, but the partition perrni ts free 'public access between 
both parts of his licensed premises. 

The conditions considered herein were app?trently imposed because 
appellant. ~.ntends to·set up a package goods department ih the pqrtion 
of his··. premises known as 1400 Arctic Averiue. · The holder of a plenary 
retail consumption license may sell alcoholic beverage~:3 for consump­
tion on the premises, and may also .s~ll alcoholic beverages-in 

_ original containers for consmnption off· the premises. So~th Jersey 
·Retail Liquor Dea+·ers f1ss 'n v. Burnett, 125 N.J.L. 105. It does not 
appear from the record that there was any reason for· the cor1cii tions 
ex~ept'for the purpo$e of limiting t6 an extent the conduct of the 
package goods business. A sowewhat similar special condition·was 
expressly disapproved j_n Re, Whitrnani. Bulletin :::n~~, Item 6. See also 
picanio v. Atlantic Ci1h Bulletin 7q3, Ite.i:i1 4; Nardone v. NewarK, 
Bulletin 764, It~~m 1 Q, On the evidence presented herein, I can find 
no valid reason for sus tain:Lng. any· of. the concli tioris imposed on 
appellant's license. 

The conditions· werE.~ j_mposed after certain plenary· retail distri­
bution lic·ensees in the Cit~; of Ath:;_ntic City had objected to renewal 
of appellant's license because, as they alleged, he had not complied_ 
.with the provisions of Section 0( c) · of an ordinance of the City of . 
A~lantic City approved J:uly 16, 1J36) as amended August 10, 1938. 
The objectors had alleged furti1er that . there., was ·no need for -·any 
additi6nal package goods store~.. But the evid~nce herein establishes 
that appellant has. complied with the cited section or· the ordinance·~ 
Appellant has merE=;ly rec:.rranged his ex_i.e_ti11E_ licensed premises o The 
present case does not involve any question concerning enlargemept o,f 
existir1g licensed pr<:.)miseso ·cf. 'peter·;-:; v" Blo_omfield 2 Bulletin 697, 
Ite111 1; l\q:.arl-:: · v" Newark, ·Bulletin ?Oa, I teu1 10; Trio Har Car pora ti on' v. 
Hightstownt. Bulletin 776, ~~tt~.m l,, 

Since no valid ground appears for· imposing ·the conditions upon 
appellant 7.s license, I do, in accordance with the provisions of R~ s. 
30:1-32;1 disapprove said conditionso It follows, therefore, that the 
conditions will-be set aside. 

Accordingly, it is, on this .24th day of Decen'i:ber, 1947.? 

ORDERED that the actibn of respondent, in imposing the conditions 
set forth above upon appellantrs. license, be and. the same is hereby 
reversed and the ·said con<Utions bs and the same. are. hereby declared 
to be void and of no effeet. 

·, 

'ERWIN B" - HOCK 
Com.missioner .. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - PEI-UHTTING FEMALE EMPLOYEES TO ACCEPT 
BEVERAGES AS GIFTS FROM CUSTOMERS, IN.VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - SEINING .t'lliCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OTHEH THAN 
OHDERED, IN VIOLA.TI ON OF H UL E- 23 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES --LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, 'LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinriry 
Proceedings against 

FRANK PAUL ELIA 
20 Smith Street 
Paterson 1, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plen~ry Retail consump- ) 
tion License C-202 issued by the ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Paterson. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Reuben He Reiffin, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq .. ~ appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that he 
(1) allowed, perrn.i tted and suffered females employed on the licensed. 
premises to accept-beverages at the expense of customers, in viola­
tion of State Regulations No.· ~O, Rule 22; (2) served alcoholic 
beverages other ·than ordered, in violation of State Regulations No. 
20, Rule 23; and (3) employed four non~residents who did not hold 

.employment permits, in violation of state Regulations Noo 13, Rule 4. 

On many occasions between July 16, 1947 and September 5, 1947, 
some seven or more girls emplbyed to worx on the licensed premises as 
singers were observed drinking at the expense of the tavern customers; 
in fact, they spent most: of their time between nnumbersn so engaged. ' 
The agents of the Department purchased drinks for the girls, often at 
the solicitation of the bartender. On most of these occasions the 
employees ordered."Scotchn .. They were usually served a nscotchn type 
liquor. On September 5, 1947, four of the "singer employeesn were 
non-residents of New Jersey. They did not have permits as re({uired 
by the.Regulationso 

It is obvious that the Y1singersn were employed as-much for their 
social graces as for their talsnt as singers, and that thEJ whole 
operation, including th12 substitution of a "Scotchn typE"; liquor for 
11 Scotchn, was carried on to add to the income of the licenseeo 

Under all the circurnstancc~s, J.nclu.ding the long period over which 
the alleged practice continued, I am constrained to wonder if the 
licensee is a fit person.to be 8ntrusted with the privil(3ge conferred 
by a liqubr license. The practices carried on at his premises will 
not be tolerated.. I shall suspend d:afendant ts license for sixty days, 
with a remission of five days for the plea, leaving a not suspension 
of· fifty-five days~ He Sava.? ta.no 2 Bulletin 637, I tern 7. 

Accordingly, it ·is, on this 23rd day of December, 1947:; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-202, issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson to 
Frank Paul Elia, for premises 20 Smith street, Paterson,· be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of fifty-five (55) days, com-· 
mencing at 3:00 a.mo January .6, 1948_, and terminating at 3~00 a.m., 
March 1, 19480 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner,, 
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3 •. - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - REVOCATION OF PEHIVIIT HEDUCED TO. 
SUSPENSION FOR.BALANCE OF TERMo 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

iiANS l-IANSEN 
729 South Main Street 
Pl~~ 0 ant~r~ll 0 rJ J ~ t~ G. >::l ,- V ...!.. ..._,, o D ? 

Holder of Employm1.:;r~'t Pe,rrni t 
NO. 3752 (for the 1946-47 fiscal 
year), is~ued·by the State Com-

. missioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Controlo' · 

' ) 

) ' 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 
- - - - - -.- -· - - - - - - - - ~ -) 
In the Matte~ of a~ Applicafio~ 
to ·Remove Disqualification b0cause \ 

. of a Conviction, Pursuant ·to / 
R S. 3',:: · l ':2'1_ Si 

·o a t) • -v ," f_:...J e 

Case Noa 648 (Hans Hansen).· 

BY. THE CO¥ilillISSIONER: 

) I 

_) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

\ 

On June 9, 184:7, Empl.oyr;10nt P8rmi t No. ·375~:J then held by defend­
ant,· was revoked. after h1;:; L-iu.6.~ p1caded guilty to .a charge. alleging 
that he· falsified_ his application for s;::cicl pern~i t. Se0 Bulletin 767, 
Item lle 

At the.requ_est of.defendantt.s·wife,, who alleges tha.t s1:1e and her 
ch1ldren 'have suffered h~:i.rq_~:;hip as a rl-;sult ·of' said ruling, ·I. havt; 
agreed to reconsid~r the pe1mlty .imposed in the'disciplinary proceed­
ings and have pernd tted Hans· Hansen to file q.n application for rt:;lief 
pursuant to R" - :3 o · Z3: 1-31~2 o 

· It appears that prior to .J1mc 9, 1947, Hans Hansen had· been 
employed as- a CCG~~ J.n Q · 1argc.1 hotel which is licensed for' ths sale of 

·alcohol.tc beverages. in Atlantic.City. As a result of the~.revocation . 
. of his ~T·pl~vmpn+ ~e~m1+ hn ~~s forc~d to 0iscontinue said empl.oyment,· . __ ~ l J.. .. : ~·- - '-' .. ......•.L LI _t ..1- ,,.J,J.. · •• '- - ... ~ • • ,"-' , ..._-'-),,.. 

wa.s uncmp~ .. oysd for ._sr·rnc t:t1iieJ and rs~c:ntly obtained a position as a · 
COO-t-<". l

0

l! n -,,...,r_,ci+-·-::11'':::\.1""1+·, ·.L'l1 Of'~1-i"l':'ju::ic~'LY'\f•1i"l. T'..f,:..-.·.>·110 111~s YlO otn• (ir tr·-::a,;::,:, or bus-.. - ... Ct .L (_, '-' ..._, i._ .. - .a.. t_... ~·- ... . - .L .L -L... - • c.. v - ~-.I - - c.. 0 .L .... ~ ..l.... ~. J. ...,. (_.... """" 

ine s s ~ T'ni:; ihot::.::1 in Atlantic City,. which J.s near his hom•2, has 
offered.to rsemnloy ldm.if he reccives·the necessary permit from· this 
~J e1 D~L~-l~n011+ ~ - - · 
_) _._ c, .J.... J,,,. . ..._. \...> 0 

The order heretofore sntcied· pr8vetited defendant from obtaining a 
pcrmi t for c:~ per.i.Gd~ of two yoars o Ho E~. 33:·1-310 Defend.ant deliber-

, . a tsly coni::>--:?£:-i.1 eel hL:; ~;un •r:i. c ti on· in applying ·for r~ perm1 t ,'l but I con­
cl ucle tbat l~e hci.s ·'.::i(~f:n suff~L;;iuntly nun5.shcd ·for· his fcJ.se statement. 
Hf:::nc•;:;:; .J-- c;h~·": ·1 .~)t'•l0 1'111 ·:-·11 '·:·.~ (''"'':J.',;')"> 1'1r:~-1"•c.tu-fa·''\"r.(:' ;_:,-1·1·-l-·1-r"f::iQ1 . to 11ro•r;a:i{.j for' a· 

~- -'.J _ .._J.J..._.t._l..J. 0::-t..d_ ... _,.L...l.--.. ., 1-~ -l.'.A.CJ.. •..._, '- _._U..l.~ ._, l,..t._ ._, ,,i-' '1-- -\...... ':" 

suspension, of ·the permit fort~~ ~alancs of· its term, instead of a 
revo ca ti on .. the:"'c:of" . · 

··As to the application to r·2rriove disqualification~ In August 1933 
a 'Y"1'pi i C '-1n+ ·i;rci ~ c·r!1·1ri ".; .. ,:);· o.P ::- 1 CI"i ·n10 l. n•:-ol 'll. n·rr r1·1o·r· ~-:il ·t 1 1~:p-1 ·hude. ·Hr- ha S l-- -I. .. -·· Ct. ,J "II ct..._.. \,,,. •• J --· ~ ·J ~ .....t. J.. "'-"' -- ~ l. V -L. fS .l . .~ ... ~t. ~ ..J.o. -L.. lJ g ~ 

nc; either· crirrdhal record... .At tht; ,hec~ring held herEd.n t:r1ree business­
:me:n W~LlO h1.V8 .tCJ.G\\:n De~·.].ti0118t' for morr:_.. th~Lt1 fiVS · yec:1rs testified that 
.11r:::. h-:·.c; (1.-::: • .::>-n. '1 ·-:1.l'J. _;i-,·J'~l"'11''lO' c1'11I'l0 'r1·:r -~. 1r:i·· t -l-i~rI1·~: ·. T1'lP C1'-,·i ~~-r- Oi.C· p,0 1 i' c0 of 
- '-" .J..l.{.1.._, ..... t:_.v_.o .J...C..:: \~ l._.~,t_. -~A.- •• ,. i"...) - b L. --~ I u. ,I.e. j__.._ ..L.-1.\......_l_ •• -L '--"'" 

J:~.)l 0 g_·:::P-1"1·:-."1J .. , .. 1~:1 '":--~ ;,.,.i.-; .. i1.f..'-~c~c" ~r1 •1Fri't1·1-1g ti-1at 111' cornn-1::~nt,.:.·.or inves-
.. •• V \. )., "' •-'- , -.Lo .._ II ~· - ·• -• "' • • .l-.t....L ,_, .._. t:. . ,. V - .., I • .L ..,_, \.. J . J,. .._ \< ; I ' .1. J ' ._./ .t_ • 1. .. C.. .. .1. .J 

~--; 0'?·1.·1 :i,...,...: ·-:-r1r)r>':. 1 Y'1'J. vl·~, ·:·· 1~,,:::. ·on+-i +-; 0-,,c.r ·~ire ·pc:·r11..:.:1· '1g'· T ~rr saH cf1 ..-.:id tt1-:; t Ll....1.-c.1 1..:~u.t--.LL,.-' ... ·'"··-.-.................. .ti....-;: _,J..i. ......... ..t .... ,,...) __ c,-J .. _,_l.tv c.«.. \._.; _~ v- l • _ ._, .. --1 V-L..J. ..J..,._, _c, 

c.~ppLi.c:a2~:· ha,s .::;,H.i.rh.1ctec~ him~;nlf .j_n a lavv-abiding manner for at least 
fjv:~ yea:ts last past} ar1d that. his c~ssocio.tion v:i th the 2lcohci1ic-

. beverage inclust~cy will not b~ c.ontry.ry ~ci th·~:: public interest?, 

/, 

/ 
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Accordingly., .it· is·,. on this 23rd tls.y o~ .. Dec_ernber, .1947 1 

ORDERED that the order -;.~mtered on June 9, 1947 in the above 
entitled disciplinary proceedings be amE:mdeci by stri.~~ing therc;from 

. the word n,revoked H and inserting in pln ce the::reof the words -

. ' 1 suspended for the balance of its term"; and it is further' 
' ' 

ORDERED that petitioner ts· stc:~.t~tor~; disqualification, because 
of. his conviction in-August ·193;), be and the sams is hereby reinoved 
in accordance vvith ~h(; provisions of H. 'S. 33:1-31.,2~ PetJtiqner/ 
an alien, may file a new application for a~ employment pe~mit~ · 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner ... 

. I 

;1 • 

'4.; DISCI·PLINARY PROCEEDINGS 
.~O DAYS, IESs.·5 FOR PLEA. 

ILL~CIT- LI'QUOR LICENSE\SUSPENDED FOR 

In tbe Matter·of Disciplinar~ 
Proceedings against' 

. ' 

ADAM ROl\fIANO' 
T/a CIHCI1E BAH 
15 West M~in Street 

.,Bound .Brook, N,, J. 1 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Bolde~ of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
t~on License C-:-5, i$SUed by the 
M&yor and Council of the Borough.) 
of Bound Brook., 
- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND OHDEH 

. I 

_ Giuliano, & Giuli_ano, Esq s., by Anthony Giuliano, ·Esq o ,. Attorneys 
· for Dt:-;f 1::ndant-licens·ee o, 

·William F: Wood, Esq~, appearing for Department of Alcoholic 
Bev~tage Controlo 

BY THE COiVfa1ISSIONER: 

The defendant pl,2aded non yi11t to a charg10 allegirig that .he. pos­
sessed eight bottles of ::~lcoholic beverages, all of· itvhich bottles 
cont.aJ..ned alcoholic bE;vcrages not gcnui_m; as la~eled., in viol~ tio:n 
of Ro S ... 33:1-50 • 

. · The_ eig:P,t· bottles in question we.re ·_p.B;rt of the defendant ts dpen 
st6ck of· 92.bot~les tested· by an ABC a~ent on ~ovember 18, 1947. The 
coritents of all 6f these.bottles, ·on being chemically analyzed, dis­
closed that· they varied in subs·taritial re.spects from genuine s&mples 
Qf tho same pro due ts •. 

The licensee has .no previous a.djudic.ated record.. I shall, there­
fore J susp.end the license :for' ,a period of tJ:!.ir ty days (Re TomC!:.s~llo, 
Bulletin 726, Itsm 7) ,, ·1ess fi.ve dc:y s for th2 . plea E:;ntered herein, 
16aving a net $Uspension of· twenty~fiv5 d~ys.. · · 

According·ly, it is, on i;;hi.s 23rd d~;w of Decenib.e:r:,· 1947, 
' ' ' 

ORDERED t~at Plenary Ret~il· Consumptiort License C-5; is~ued by. 
the May or_ and .Council of the Borough of Bound Brook to Adam R ornano, 
t/a Circle Bar, for premises 15 west Main St~eet, Bound B~oo1~, b8 and 
the same is. herE}by suspended ·for a. p-eriod of twenty.-.fivo (25) days, 
comrn.encing a_t 2 ~ 00 a o mo. January 5, 1SL.l:8,. and terminating at· 2: 00 a om. 
January 30, 19480 , 

' '\ 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Comrnissionoro 
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5. .APPELLATE DECISIOl\!$ - SUBUHBAN COC.KTAIL LOUNGE, INC .. v. EAST 
ORANGE. 

SUBURBAN.COCKTAIL-LOU:NGE 3 
INC/.9. 

Appellant, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOAr."9.D OF J~LCOHOLIC 

) 

) 

) . 

) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF EAST ORA NGE, ) 

R8spondent ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS. AND OR.DER 

·George R. Sommer, Esqo 3 Attorney for Appellants 
Walter· c .. Ellis and Donald Karr<?ilds, Esqs ... , Attorneys for Respondent .. 
Herman C. Sil~erstein, Esq., Attorney for Essex County Retail Liquor 

Stores Associationo 
Pete~· A. Williams, Esqo, Attorney for East Orange Retail Liquor 

,Der:tl1;;rs Association .. 

_ BY THE. COlvIMISSIONEH ~ 

_This is an· appeal frow thr~ act1on of" the respondent in imposing 
a spe.cial · concU ti on upon a plenary rc/c·a.t:r consumpt:Lon license issued 
~o appellai1t on July 1 ;i HY:b?. The cond.i tioD. in question provides 
that~ 

YPJ1l1e only ;front entranco and i2:x:i t to the first floor of 
the eritire preinises shc..lL b2 through· number ·64J except as to 
the Fire Exit betweEm numbers 60 and 62 2nd the entrance to 

. the . Bellar of munber ,64_.. ·nw openin·g in· the dividing vvall 
· .betvveen number 62 and the Fire Exit as shown on· tlie plans 
shall be widened. to ~ feet. ~rt;:: dividing wal.l between the 
Fire ·Exit~ and the frorit room of nl.llnb0r 60 shall be so ·con~ 
structed so tha:t S f(:st in width of thE. same shc.111 be of 
clear glass above the height of :s f e(; t abovu the floor, 
corresponding with the opening in the wall of nurn.bcr 62> 
There shall be no hardvvar.e o-n thE: E";xtc-;rior of. th8 front 
door of number 60 ant.~ it sb.all be the duty of the licensee 
to prevent the same fro:m botng. U~)ed at all times. The door 
leading from the Fire Exit t6 the street shall have hard-ware 
on the.inside only, which Fire Exit shall be used only in 

·.~emergencies~ The exterior of the Fire Exit door shall be 
marK~d rFire Dcior' on tne outside. A furthe~ condition of 

, the license shall be that tJ.1e grounc~ floor of number 64 
shall contain the Bar and lJumbe.r ·62 snall be used for dining 
purpos1:;s. The license0: sl:1all have no sign or lettering on 
the outside of the premises using the following \vords: 

'Package Goods Store• 
tRetail Liauor Store' 
tBottle Good.st 

··or similar· languags dc~dgnating ·tho prcmis(:;s as a retail 
pacKagc goods· store, h0W(:;ver·7 the;. sign as shown on the,. 
present plans shall n:;mai-n as· is., i: _,. 

In its memorandum of law filed herein, appellant states that 

HThe only cono._i tiDn in the liqsnSt-"J that a.ppellant has any 
objection to i.s the conC.i ti on which prev~m ts· people from 
entering the pac1rngs goods storiJ loc"cd~ed in the portion o:f 
the builciing l'::novm as 1',{f(Q frmn th•:." s tr·ec L n 

Th~ only question, thercfors, is whether, in.accordance with the 
provisions of R .. - S. 60:1-0~, I should. approve tha..t" porti.on of the 
aforesaid condition· Which provides: 
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"Tiie only front entrc:m~e and exit to the first floor of 
the entire. prernis es .shall· b·9 through #,64 except as to the 
fire exit. between Nos. ·60 and 62, and the entrance to the 
c·ellar of //=64 o" , 

PAGE 7. 

When appellant) obt~ined it~ license on J~ly.l, 1946~ the . 
licensed premises were describsd therein as nrear of 60 and 6?' Bri~k 

·Church Plazan o This was the same. premises a_s described in the , 
am~nded application filed for· said l~cense. · 

. On Augus~ 7, 1946, appellant applied to r~spondsnt for a t~ari~-
fer of its license to· Tt ~~0-62-64 Brick Church Plazan. This applica-· 
tidn w~s appar~ntly mad~ at that time becau~e extensive alterations, 
in acc~rdance with plans f1led with the building depart!:nent on 
March 11) 1946, wer~ .then ne~ring completiono . The~e p~ans called ~or 
a modern barroom· at "f/64TY, . rsplacing a dilapidated build~ng vvhich had 
been demolished; a remoch~led re$taur<::.nt a,t _ni¥62TY replacirig tht=_j ·main 
portion of. ~he premj_ses previously licensed, and a nev\r store built on 
the front portion of 11#60Yl in .t'ront of ·a .. c:itchen (previo~1s1y· licensed) 
which is still i'n existence on q1e r 12ar of Hf/60fY. In addi tlon tq the 
entranc~ .to the new buildi.ng described in the condition, ths plans· 
called for an additiona~ entrance to the new portion 6f the building 
erect8d at H//60" vvhereir1 app 1~.:dlant operates a package goods depart-. 
ment. Respondent denj_ed th&. applicatton to transfer _the license. 
Appellant ther~eupon ,app 1~e.led· t,q t-1:1@ C.o..m.xn.lssioner of Alcoholic Bever­
age GontroL. · On the date set for. hearing, .·the parties hereto· and the. 
objectors requested that the matter be remo.ndecL to the local· issuing 
authority, .and an order was entered remanding the matt~r to said 
Municipal Boar~ for ri.:;co~1sidcrc:~ tion .. .Suburban Coc1x:tail Lounge 2 Inc. 
v. East Orangh·Bulletin· 737, Item. 7. 

. . . . ' 
-

.As a result of the orG.er renianding tho· afar.es aid. case, the Muni-
cipal BoarCi. granted the transfer for whieh appllcation had been made, 
subject, however, to the same conditions conside~ed hereino It 
should be noted that the appellant accepted. these cond.i tj_ons at the. 
time this transfer was granted. When the licehse was renewed for the· 
present fiscal year}· the ··same condition~-) were irnpos·sd and. thereupon 
appellan~ filed this appealo ·_ 

. . ' ' 

· · Appellant relies unon the 1c~se·of Nardone~~ Newark~ Bulletin 764 · 
Item 1, and cases· ther\sin cltcd.. The· se:irne -principle is .... set forth in ' 
D.iCai)io v. Atlo.ptic City, Bullstin ?63·, Itern L_L. Thos·e cases, however,, 
do. not involve a. si tua ti on ill' whii;;h a. lj_censee seelrs to enlarge his . 
premises so as to include_ addi tiona.l premj.ses no.t. previo_usly licensed. 

'c 

, No ons is entitled. to· a transfer as a matter of right, and a 
transfsr to enlarged pr2mis.es may be granted ·or denied· in the sound 
discretion of the-local issuing autho~ity·~ This principle is illus-. 
trated in the following cases: P~ters v. Blbomfield. Bulletin 687, 
Itcjm l; It1ar.k v,. Newar~ .. Bulletin 703, I~tcm1 10; T.rioBar Corp,. Vo 

Hights·tov.rn...1.. Bulletin 7?6, Item l; in each of whicb cases a deni:;.l o'f a transfer was upheld on app"eal ". . 

In the present caso it· seems to be clear that 'the transf0r ~o the 
enlargecl premises could' not hav~ bcsn obtaili8d unless . .appellant !~ ... 
agreed to· the condition considered h~?r.ein. Having obtained· the 
benefit of the transfer, it now see~~ to set asido the condition to· 
which it voluntarily ag1:..~cd Erne~ without ·which it could ·not have . 
obtain~d th0 transfero The c~se is.yery si~iiar in its· facti to 
Sandras v. Newarl~ Bull~tin 777, Itein 1, ·wherein it .appear.cd .that the 
transfer to tinlarged pre~iscs would n~ver have b~eri granted except · 

-upon the condition imposed by the local issuin; authority. ,In the '! 

Sandra-s case:J the condition was approved anct·the·appeal was dismissed 
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It is to be pointed out that the portion of the condi.tion 'of 
w~ich appellant complains merely prevents it from opening a new 
entrance to its enlarged premises~ It _may sell alcoholic beverages 
for on-premises consumption or off-premises consumption, or both, 
provided its· customers ·use the entrance at #64, which entrance 
appears to be adequate. 

· · nnder all the circumstances., I shall approve the conditions in 
accordance with the l)rovisions of· R. S. 33: 1-32, and affirm the 
actiorl of r~spondent~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day b'f Decem_ber, 1947, 

ORDERED that the --action of respondent be and the same is he~eby 
affirmed, 'and the ·appeal herl~~in be and the same is hereby· dis.missed. 

EHWIN B. HOC1'i. 
Commissioner. 

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS ~HOUSTON v~ LODI . 

. JOHN HOUSTON and EDWARD HOUE;TON, ) 

Appellants, ) 

--vs-

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOHOUGH 
OF ~ODI, 

- Respond_ent 
-·- - -·- - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
.ORDER 

Feld & Breitner, Esq~., Attorneys fo~ App~llants. 
Martin J. DiMaria, Esqo, Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE CO]JD11ISSIONEH: 

This is an appeal frorri the- respondent ts re'fusal to tr;ans_fer .to 
the appellants a plenary retail consumption license held by Harry 
Ales so for premises located at 74 Sidney Street', Lodi, N 0 J .. , · 

At the appeal hearing, question arose concerning the extent of 
the premises presently licensed to Harry Alesso. Subsequent·nego­
tia tions betvveen the parties resulted i;n an agreement by ·the· 
appellants to limi_t the licensed premises to a none-story frame. 
structur~, ~pproximately 22' by 20i, lo6ated to the ~ear of the 
dwelling at 74 Sidney· Streett!. · 

· · The respondent thereupon adopted [1. resolution requesting the 
State Commissioner to remand the p'rpceedings YYfor the purpose 'Of 

··having the licens~ transferred to the appellants fbr the limited 
- licensed prerriisesY1 ·as hereinabo~e described.. 

Since no reason appears to. the contrary, 

!t is, on this- 28th day .of December, 1947, 

ORDERED ·that the proceedings herein be and the same are hereby 
remanded to the respondent fdr its·further actiop cotlsistent with the 
aforesaid resolµtion. 

ERWIN B .... HOCK 
commissionero 
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7 .· AC1IVITY RtPORT FOR 0!:.CEMBER, 1947 

AR.R£.STSi 
--sootlegger$·· - - ·· - - - - - 7 

lofal· number of persons arresfod - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 

SEIZURES: 
--·-'srev.'ed rnc::l t beverages - gallons - - - - - - - -

Distilled alcoholic bcver~ges - 8Lllons - - -
Illicit alcohol - gallons - - - - -
Motor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - -

13.03 
c.20 
0 50 

1 

~ETAIL. LICENSEES: 
·---Yoteinumoe·r of prcm~ ses inspected - - - - - - - - - ·- - - -

Tote.ii nL·mber of prem1 scs where c-1lcohol ic beverq:,e:s 1.-,cre gc:vged 
Tol'i;il number cf bottles gc;uged - - - - - - - - - ~ .: - -

800 
745 

- - -12,218 
fotal numbcr of prem1s(;S \·;here violations ~-:ere found -
Totul nurr.ber of vi0ldions found - - ;.. -· -

Type of vi6lations found~ 
Illicit llquor - bottles - - - -
Gc:mb 1 i ng dev ~ ce.s - - - - - - - -
Unq_:ril if i ed em1)loyees ·- - - - - -· - - - - - 31 
Regulations jB·sign not ·post~d - - - - - - - . 5 
ProbLble front - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

~TATE. UCENSEtS: 

Improper beer taps - - - - - - - 3 
~isp9~?l pcr~~t n~cess6ry = - - - - 4 
~ron101ted St8nS - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Other mcrcentile business - - - - - l 
Oth0r violations - - - - - - - - - - 5 

---~"["lcC:tnse e:ppl i cations invest i ~c:ted - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · - -
Premis.cs inspected - ·• ·• - - - - - - - - - - -· ... •· - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ·· - - - - - -

COMPl:./l.I NTS= 
------complaints assigned for inves·tigBtion ~ - - - - - -· ~· - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - ·· - - - -· ... -

Cor:iplaints invcst-i~atcd, reviebed md clo~ed ·• ·· - .. -
Investi~.ations completed, not closed eidrninistrc.;tively-: ·· -
Investi-geitions assigni;:d, ;:ot ·yet c0mple-t~d - - - -· - - - - ·· - -

LABORATORY: , 
---~-~- f\n;:~l yses made - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -- - - - ·• - - - - ) _ - - - - - -- -

ll5hc.ike-upll C8SCS (c:lcohol, \'18tt::r and c;rtificial color)~ bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·· -
lic1uor found to. be no~ genuine c.is lebelr::d .. - - - ~· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·. -

ID~NT!FICATION BUREAU: 
· Criniinc::l f'Tngerprint !dentifications mc-~de .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Persons f~ngerprinted for non-crimin8l pur~oses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identification contacts made ~lth other enforcement ~genc1cs - - - - -
Motor vehicle identifications via N.J~· State Police Tel~type - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINAHY PROClEDINGS: 
---· Costs fr c:nsriiTITed to mur. i c i pali ti es - ... -. - - - -

Violz.:.tions involvedc 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - - 8 
Permittine bookmaking on premises - - 4 
Hindering investigation - - - l 
Mislc:bel ing beer tops:· - - - - - - - 1 

C2ses instituted et Department - - ~ - - - - -
Violations involved: 

Possessing illicit liquor - - - - - - ~ - 5 
Freud 8nd front - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - 2* 
~ermitting bookmaking on premises - - - - l 

·Permitting immoral activity on premlses -
PcrmiHing hostesses on premises--~' - -

*l includes cancellation proceedings 
** including proceedings to cancel ~mployment permit 

Permitting brawls on prem~scs 
Pd· mi -tt ing hostesses on prcmi ses - - - ·· 
Sale to intoxicated oersons - - - - - - -
Sale to minors - - · 

Sr::1le to non-mcrT:bcrs by clubs 
Sale under Foir Tr6de price - - - - - - -
Serv~ng ~omen ct e bar - - - - - - - - - l 
Unqvtil if icd employees - - - - - - - .. - ·· l*"' 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported io D~partment - - - - ~ - - - - -
Violations involved: 

Sulc'.during prohibited hours - -
Soie to minors - ~ - - - - - - -

CmceJ.ldion proceedings instii'uted Git Depadr:ien·t - ,., -

Permitting ~&.rrbling (cc;1ds) on premises - l 
Possessin~ slot mechincs on premises·- - 'l 

Li ccnse i ssuec in excess of quota end state l i mi tat! on. 

HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: 
Tohil number on1e<:1r ings held .. - - ·~ ·· -· - -

Appeals ··· - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - .) 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - 20 
~liQibility - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - 7 

PER MI TS I SSULD: 

SeizurLS - - - - 4 
Tex Revocation - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - l 

39 
88 

9 
11 

242 
296 

2L1 
160 

u~ 
32 

5 
168 

.' 170 
8 

16 

11 

35 

~ Toh1l number of permits Issued - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 779 
· Dlsposel of ~lcoholic b0vtrcges - - - - -126 f:.mpl oyment ·· .. 

Solic~tors - - - -
Social ~ffairs - -

101+ 
11 Q 
2)6 

Special ~ine - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 122 
Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - - - · 81 

1::.R~!IN [3. HOCK, 
Commissioner. 



8.. NUMBER OF MUJUCIPAL LIQ$NSES ISSUED AND .AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY lST, 1947 TO DECEMBER 31ST, 1947 
AS' REPORTED TO THE COh/lHISSIONEH OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL rnSUING J\lJTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S~ ·33:1-19. 

County 

At1antic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Camden 
Cape May 
G umber land-
E·ssex 
Gloucester 
Hudson-
Hunterdon 
Mercer· 
Middlesex 
Monmouth 
Morris 
Ocean 
Passaic 
Salem 
Somerset 
Sussex 
Union 
Warren 

PlenB!;y­
Retail 

· Consumution 
No. Fees 

. Issued Paid . 

484 :!t 196 n4~ oC,-
} ?:., ·- u ~ ~-

823. 295,590.,oq 
1 or-__ u0 71.?062~94 
454 - 216,344.52 
135 65,724 .. 16 
Si 35 ,l·J8 ~ 23 

1577 757,919.39 
107 :31,::sqo .. oo 

1563 6761775~82 

80 22' 9.25 , .. 00 
423 1.87 '050 . ., 00 
634 2519410000 
556 271,49L58 
352 ·114' 867 .c 94 
190 98,525 . .,01 
887 545,147,.95 

50 18,900.,00 
185 67,560000 
172 43,140.00· 
546 285,300 .. 00 
148 41!230 .. 00 

CLASS IF IC AT I·O·N 0 F LICENSES 

Plenary 
Retail 
Distribution 

No. Fees 
Issued Paid ---

64 ~~ 22,250.00 
288 75 '024 .. 60 

')'7 
-;~I 7 ,500~.00. 
82 29,509.,62 
11 5,700000-. 
15 3,5JO.OO 

·549 199,258.00 
13. . 2. ,.800 ~ 00 

29,7 117,plO.OO 
6 1,597.20 

51 14:j ~rno. oo 
Tl ..... 18,460~00 

106 35;,609.87 
87 27 ,394:.06 
41 16,985~00 

164 47 ,093'</ 77 
7 1,300.00 

34 7,754.66 
14 2,5W~OO 

142 53,262.74 
17. 5!407.,50 

Club 
No. Fees 

Issued Paid ---

13 ct:·· 
q;.·· 1,270 .. 21 

58 '5,975._07 
36 5,050000 
64 6:1339.10 
12 1,250 .. 00 
28· 5,760.00 

·-90 12_,252.61· 
12 l,18'7r50 
66 8,059.25 

5 600.00 
43 5,854.78 
46 3,903.56 
27 3,200~00 

34 3,625.00 
12 1,550.00 
33 4,115.55 

9 ?75 .. 00 
17 1, 781.64 

4 210,,00 
57 6,625.00 
24 2!455.00 

Limited 
Retail 

Distribution 
No. 

Issued 

39 
l 

34 

73 

4 
8 
1 

11 

17 

d~ 
or;. 

Fees 
Paid 

1,747.92 
25.00 

1, 700.00 . 

3,054.59 

175.00 -
308032 

2.5.00 

500 .. 00 

$27.26 

----

Seasonal 
Retail 

Consum12tion 
No. Fees 

I"ssued Paid ---

6 .;.!.. 

~- 1,.475,. 75 

3 975.00 

1 99.43 

26 9_,699ol0 
5 844.31 

I 225.00 
' 

2 199.87 

Number' 
Su;rren- Number 
der~d,_ Licern:3es 

Revoked in 
Expired bffect ---··--

561 ~, 

·6 1208 
249 

4 599 
156 
122 

1850 
152 

3 19136 
91' 

]_ 517 
1 754 

29 694 
7 473 

243 
1 1094 

66 
236 

1 189 
7.62 

2 189 

Total 
Fee.s 
Paid_ 

, 219' 766 .~23 
579,81L34 _ 
83' 637 ~ 9<1i: 

253-, 168 a 24: 
70,674.16 
4° "'~8 2'"" ,~,ob . vO _ 

_971, 150. 00 
35,287.50 

505,199\46. 
25,122.20 

207' 28t1. 21 
273} 948 e 56" 
520' 308 .. 87. 
146,756.31 
·116' 860. 01 
396' 857·~ 27 

20,975000 
76,896.30 
46,105~00 

346,015000 
47 2 292e37 

0 TOTALS 9430 $4,093 ,•H8 ~56 ).884 $690,547.02 690 $79,619 .. 27 188 ' $8 ,362-.89 44 ~~13' 516. 46 55 12181 $4,885,464.20 
::-i 
µ:-:i 
CJ . 
<t: -
~ERWIN B ... HOCK, 1 C.ommi.ssioner1 

Respec'tfully submi tted 9 

John H: 1\0.chel~onJ 
Deputy Cornmi.ss1oner a 
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9G DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.- SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ;]Q DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of pisciplinary 
·Proce~ding~ again~t 

KAXIMIERZ FOL-EJEWSK.:t 
942 Kaighn Avenue 

·Camden,_ N ~ Jo, 
. ' 

) 

) 

)· 

) 
Holder· of Plenary Retail Consump­
tio·n License C-167, issue¢ by the ·) 
Municipal Board of Alcohol1c 
Beverage Control ·of the City of ) 
Camden .. · · · · 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

/ l - • 

Br~ce A. Wallac~, Esq.a, Attorney for Defendant-licensee .. 
William F .. Wood,· Esq o, _appearing fbr De·[:mrtment of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle· 

BY ·nm COi'41.1lSSIONER ~ 

D~fendant pleads non vult to the following ~harges: 

"l. On or ~bout Nov·eiubc~r 1; J.~)<~7, you sold alcoholic 
beverages to Dorothy ---, Willj_e Mae ---J William·---, 
Harold ;:.. __ and John , mino1's -~ in violation of R~ So 
36:1-77. ~ ' 

n2,, .On, the occasion af.oresaid, you sold, served and· 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the service 

. and deli very of alc-oholi·c beverages to Dorothy ---., 
Willie' Mae·---, William---, Hat6ld -~~ and John ~--,. 
persons under the age of .tvventy-one (21) years, and 
allowed, permitted .and suffered the consumption of alco­
holic beverages by such persons upon your licensed 
premises; in.violation of Rule.l of State R.egulations 
No, •. 20 on 

I'. 

The· file ih tlE~ instant _case discloses that on November l;i · 1~47·, · 
at about 1:00 a~mo 9 a girl· thirteen- years qf,age, anoth6r girl 
fifteen years of" agej and- thfee ymmg "men each nineteen years of age, 
visited defendantrs licensed prem'iseso One of the young ·men pur-' 
chased four glasses_ of b1:?-•2r and a iJj_nt of wine, and another young rnp.n 
purchased a glci.ss··of beer. They carried ... the glasses of beer and the 
bottle of wine to the ·table where the other members of the party were 
sea tedo Each of the girls admitted that she cJra111-\'. a glass of beer. 
and some of the wine$ Twb of the young men admitted that they each 
consumed a glass of beer and -·some wine, whereas· the other young man 

-stated that he· ha~ only consumed a glass 'of beero 

Defendant has. held a l:Lcense since Repeal· and has no previous 
adjudiea ted recordo However_, in. view of the· number of minors 
involved, and ·particularly because of the youthfulness of _the. two 
girls, I ·shall· suspend defendant's license for a- period of thir'ty. 
days .. ·.Five days will b0 rem:i. tted for the plea entered herein, ,leav­
ing a net suspension of twenty-fiv~ .days~ 

Accorqingly, ii is, on this 29t.h day of December, 1947:; 
. . - ' 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16'7, issued by 
the Municipal Board of AlcoholicrBeverage' control of the City of 
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Camden to Kaxim1erz Folejewski, 'for pr~mises 942. Kaighn Avenue, 
Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty­
fi ve (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. January 5, 1948, ·and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. January 30, 1948. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Cornmissi.oner. 

10. DISCIPLINJrnY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF P. L. 
1947,, CHAP,, 94 -·LICENSE SUHRENDEEED - RULE TO ·sHOW CAUSE -
DISCHARGED .. 

In the Mitter of Cancellation 
Proceedings-against 

McDERMOTT'S BLUE FLAME CO o, 
-9600-6606 Hudson Boulevard 
West·New York, N. J., 

) 

)-. 
INCo . 

' ) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp-
tion License C-83 issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Town of West New York. ) 

0 R D E R 

,Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing for Department of Alcoholic 
Beve~age Controlo 

BY -'I'HE COMMISSION EH: 

The Board of Commissioners of the Town of We~t New YorA, by 
Resolution adopted December 3, 1947, granted Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-83_ ·to McDermott's Blue Flame Co.,- Inc,; for the balance 
of the licensing y2ar terniinating June 30, 1~.148. 

By Notice d~ted Decerqber s, 1947, _the licensee was ordered to 
show cause why its license should not be suspended, revoked or can­
celled and declared null and void for the reasons that it had been 

_improvidently issued (1) in violation of R.· s. 33:1-12$14 (PoL. 1947, 
cho 94), the State License Limitat.ion Law, and (2) in violation of 
Section 1 Of an Ordinance adopted December 22, 1936 by the Board of 
Commissioners of. the Town of West -New York, wJ1ich limits the number 
of plenary· ·retail consumption licenses in that municipality o 

The Board of Commissioners of the Town of vVest New York, by Reso­
lution adopted D.ecember 17, 1947, .accepted surrender ·of the license, 
resctnded the Resol~tion adopted by the Board on December 3, 1947? 
grc..nting the license, a:nd declared ths license to be null and void. 

Acciordingly, it is, on this 30th day of Decembe~, 1947, 

ORDEHED that the rule to show cause herf3in be and the same is 
hereby dischargedo ·· 

f 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Cormn.issioner. 
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11.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS FALSE ANSWEH IN APPLICATION FOH LICENSE 
.CONCEALING _MATEEJAL FACT (NON~RE[HDENCE) .. -.ILLEGAL ·SITUATION . " 
CORREC.1.1ED. -·-LICENSE SUSPEI~DED FOR 10 DAYS. . :·. , 

. . 

Iri the Matter'of Disciplinari 
Proc~edings ~against· : : 

"EDWAED ·zuBY 
r ·T./a FRIENDLY TAVERN. 

1821 S6uth·4th St~est 
'cainden, ·N. J., 

Holqer of .Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License .c-204· issued by the :_.) 
IVIunic'i pal· Board of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control of t~e Citi of 
Carnden .. · . · · 

) . 

- _) 

. CONCL USJ;ON$_ .. 
AND.OEDER 

B,ruce ... A·. Wallac·e~· Esq •. ; Att6_rney. for· Defendant_:.lic~n:s·ee·. _ 
William F. Wood, E~q~,·appea~ing .for _Departmerit_of A~co~olic 

. - Beverage Control~· 
' . . ' 

BY THE .COIVTIVIISSIONEH: I• 

.,. 

Defendant pleads non yul~ to (3,, \ Gharge .·a.lleging that'. in ·answer": 
to Question 3 in the· applicitiort· for transfet to him o~ plenary 

-retail·conswnption lic~n~~ for pr~mises at 1921So~-4th Street, 
Camden, and in the applicati_on for renewal thereof,. he falsely listed 

. h~.s residence-. as Browns .. Mills·; .. ~ I\f~~ Jers~y_, and-·.a.lso fal$ely ~tated · · 
_·HYes.rY ir;i.·· a:nswer to c~uestior1 27(a), rtho.t ~e \rvas·_(in actual_ ... and }?.ona fide 

· r_esid~n.f of Nein Jerse~r wr1ei"e.as -in truth and _f0c.t he resided at 34-36 
No., 2·3rd Street~. Philadel.phia, Pe_:rinsylvania; such false, statem.ents: 
being ih violation of R~ ·S~ 33:1~25~ " 

. ' ' [ . i 
• 1 

Al thou'gh defendant uleaded non vul t to the. charge, he ·alleges·:. 
that he is now a bona fitle resident ofifo·w Jer_sey and~ heno·e, con-· 
tends that the 'unlawful situation has been cor.re~ted,. · · · · 

"The testir~ony es>f t 1he d~fendan·t herein di·s.close-s·· \ha_t for. niore 
. than tw~nty: years last ·pB:st ·he_ -.bas. :pei:..m_. ~1 mem1ier. of. a partner.ship· 
cond uc tt:ng a . paper box· bu-s tnes s in'. Pb.iladelph.ia o . ··His.· bu sines}:; . . · 1 

requires him ·t6- tr.av~l fro'm time· t.o tirn.e -to differe11t parts- ._of; ·the:: · 
United States., · He _is urµnarried ·am::. ha}>_._ q,,lwaj s. re':q ted: ,a. room as 
sleeping quarters j_n a building locc:~t-~.d .at 3<1::--66 No .. 20rd.·Str._eet, 
Philadelphta, vvhich is near his bUsin~.;~s establishmentr. At :tlJe time 
of his p.atµr?-li.zati.on i:n 1·843, and suhseque:nt .regi.stration pursuant 
to. the SelJ3ctJve service Act, he u~ed a _Philed.elphia a·ddres~r7 ~nd . 
voted in Ph~.ladelphia ~rom th0 time of hls naturalizat~on to and 
including the 1946· election. ·_ . -_ · 

The· la.w presumes that, whE:n. a person' ta.~.::es up, his· res-fdence_ 
"an1mo manendtn 1 h~l.s: resic:Lence .continues .at· tha t.-."plc::ce cles:pitc-. tem~. 
• ,,. •• <""J } :::i - . ···, • c ... ~ -.. "' 1 .-,, -, 0 -., -· . ' L1 .. J .... 1 8. N J. . L . ·1 r;. ·s· > fl ,- . ,. ,, ·. · 11· porary c-.,)Sell8e., _.5.?:.9JY.0.:~:.:::'.Q;~~~_:Q.Q.YVE;_:b_ .J.. ., • ., J..o., i".l:d.I J; e V ~ 
fla~X.§:11_:: .. 39 ·N., J, Eq«. 2?0; YA).entine v,, Valentine2_ 61 1'J .. J :· Eqv 400. 
Fr·cr11 .·~h8 f.acts se-C. _fc·:;:'th ab·Jve it. is apparent that def.i:.mdant ·was a· ·. 
resi.dent- of pe.nn.sy1ve.n::La. and hence he 1Nas not ·a bC?.:.r1a .fJde ·resident· of 
Ne1N J'elrsey at tlw· -:~trne he filE=:d the applications wcritioned _in the _:. 

~ c.harge·o I so .conclude despi~t;~;- defendant_Y ,s, testiri1ony-- that· he then . 
beli~~6d he was a r~sident of N~w Jers~y because in-1937 he _had pur~ 
c.lJ.~~se'O. lai1d in· Brovrtis. · Lli'lls J. ·New ··Jerse,y,. 'upon· which· he erect\3d a· . 
buri.?alowo The evidence indice:1.tes that be.tweeri 19;:W and 1939-he spent 

. the .irea.ter. part of his time in Br.owns Mills :because of the ·condition 
of hi-s bealt~1.? · ·an_d _that. ther:.eaft.er ·he spent tpe su~mn~r· season ·at the 
burtgalovv.. Cqnsi/ierlng ·all- the evidence, ·ho~vever~ it a1)pears. that, [:at 

. least _until recently, he was .tn··ract. a. r'.~·ictent of Pemisylvania; ,· .. :' · 
· wh1c.h· is very: strongly indicated. by .. the. f-act. that he .voted· i'n ·· · 
Philadelphia at the ·election held 'in ·November 1.946 .. < \. 
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It appears, however, that, shortly after the proceedings herein 
were instituted, de:t_:end~nt d.uly, registered as a voter in Browns Mills, 
New Jersey. Investigation discloses.that he voted from his Brovms 
Mills address '-at the election held in Nove·rnber 1847, and that he now 
retains a room for -his use, in the· bungalow at Browns Mills. The 

.·question of residence is, to·a great extent, a matter ·of iritent. 
Since defendant is umnarrieq, the µsua1· test as to where he -maintains 
his family cannot be applted in this ca·se" . From the additional 
evidence herein I find that defendant has now become a resident of 
the State. bf New Jersey and that the m1lawful situation has been cor­
rected. 

Under ·all of the circ_un~stances, I shall suspend his license for . 
a period of ten days. Cf •. Re Ma·resca, Bulletin 737, Item 2~ 

Accordingly,nit ~s, on this 6th daj of January, 1948, 
. ~ ' . . . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen·se C-204, issued 
-by the Municipal-Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden to E.dward ·zl,lby, t/a Friendly Tavern, for premises 1921 So.· · 
4th Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a .. m" January 12, 1948, and terminating, at · 

· 2:00 a.m. January 22_, 1948. 

ERWIN B. HOCK· 
Commissioner. 

l2e . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND 

·PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. 

· In the Matter '.of: Dis.cipJlnary 
Proceedings-against 

ESTHER LE\IVIS . .. 
2100 Pacific Avenue 
Atlantic-city, No Jo, 

Holder, of Plenary Retail eonsump-

) 

) 

) 

) 
- tion Licerise C-109, issued by the 
Board of. Commissioners of the City ) 
_of Atlantic City, and trar1sferred 

) during ·tne pendency of these 
proceedings _to 

ESTHER LEWIS & IvIAX LEWIS, 
T/a DUNLAP'S ,CAFE, ., . ) 

for t~e same premiseso 
-) - - - - - - -.- ~ - - -

CONCLUSIO,NS 
AND . ORDER ... 

.Esther Lewis, Defendant-licensee-, Pro Se • 
. .William F. wood, Es·q., appearing for D.epartment of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY. THE COivtVIISSIONEH: 

The defendant pleaded QQ!! vul t .to charges alleging tha.t (1) in her 
application for her current license she falsely concealed the inter­
est of Max Lewis in the license and business conducted thereunder and 
(2) ever since November 26,·1943 she p~rmitted 'the said Max'Lewis to 

_exercise the privileges of her Various licenses. 

It is adr.o.i tted that, ever. since November 1~43, when the· license 
in question was taken in the defendant's name, her husband has boen 
,an· uhdisclosed partner iri the ousiness. conducted. thereunder. The 
latter, although not suffering ·,any- statutory disqualification, Kept 
his interest ~oncealed because 9f an outstanding money judgment 
against him. ., · · 
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' ... ;. 

Since· the institut~on of these pro~eedings,·the licens~ has , 
been pla.ced in the names of both ·1).usband arid v1~fe; thus correcting :: 
the prior unlavvful, ~i tua ti.one. '1he l'ic.ense will be suspended .for a, :; · 
per'i.od of twenty ·a.ay s. Cf.' Re _[1runo . .2... Bulleti'n 7 83, I tern 11 ~ 1 

;. 

- . I . - - . 
Accordingly,. it is, on this_· 6th day of Ja~nua:ry ,_ 1:_948,' ·< ~ 

ORDERED ·tha·t L'icense C-109.9 issued by the· Board' of ·Cornrnissione~"s 
of the city· of A ti.antic City t}o Esther Lewis and-- .transferr~d to 
Es_ther Lewls arid._Ma~ L-ewis, ·for 1')remises, 2100 Pacific Avenue, 
Atlantic C~ty, be .and the sa:me i~; her8by suspended' for a period of-· 
twenty (20) days, commencing, at 7.:00 a.m .. January 13, 1948, and 
termin~ting .at 7:00 awm~ February. 2, 1848~ 

ERWIN B~ ·HOCK 
Cornmis sione-r. 

13. DISCIPLINAF~ PROc'EE~JINGS· - SALE OF ALCO·HQLIC~· BEVEHAGK BELOW ·FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM IN VIOLATION·OF RULE 6 OF bTATE REGULATIONS NO.' 30 -
LitENSE SUSPIBNDED FOR lci DAYt, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
- Procee0.ihg s against.~ ) 

·' 

PHILIP C .. , MAXWELL. lvL 1&-
)'. ". 

' :: .:. 

ISADORE SCHNEIDER 
T/a.S!NDERS DRUG STORE 
344"~ Jackson Avenue 
Jers.ey_ City~ 4.? .N·o J. ,. 

) 

) 

,Holder of Plenary.aetail Distri- ) 
·bution_Licens·e D-lOG, · issu~d P;Y . )_" 

\. the.Board.of Commissioners of the . 
City of jersey City. 
- ~ - - -· -. -. - - - - - - - - ~ ~ ) 

CO.NCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER. 

Johiri J •· -MeE;rian,- Esq., . Attorney-. for Defendant-licensees" 
Edward .F· .. \Ambrose, Esci_'. J appear int: for. I)epartmer1t' of Aldoholic 

Beverage Control. 

·.BY THE COMMISSIONER: 
. I 

Defendants pl"ead. no1l vul t to _a charge ,alleging that thei sold 
,alcoholic beverages belmv_ the. estaolished Fair Trade. price; ·in ·vio.:... 
la ti on, of Rule 6 -of "State Regulations No·. 30·0' 

' ' . { ' 

· . .-011 Dece.mber-_17, 1S47-, an investigator of the -state Depar:tment·of 
. Alcoholic Beverage Control purcLased from an employee of the ~icen­
·sees a ·twenty-:-ounce bottle df .Inlpe1'ic:::.l ·-GrandjoJ. Vintage 1834 importe.d. 
vlTine, for the price :of ¢,l.29 .. The minimur.a retai.1 pri~ce of said wine, 
as ·established in Bulletin 785, _then· in i2ffect, was Cl .. 39· for a 
twenty-ounce b~ttleo 

Defendants have ,no previous adjuclica ted record-. I shall impose ' 
the mi.nimum ten-"day suspension, remitting five days thereof for the 
plea entered h~rein, leaving-a net suspension of ·five days. 
Re .Formis-anq__t_· BuJ.letir1 782.?· I

1
tum i·. · -

Accordingly; it is,· cin thts 8th day of January, 19~8, 

ORDEHED· that Plenary Retail Distribution License· D-106, ·issued.- by 
the Bo9.rd of .commissioners of the City of Jersey .. Cfty' to ·philip c., 
Maxweil M. & Isadore Schneider, t/a Sinders Drug "Store, 344~ Jacrrnon 
Avenue, ~ersey_· City, be a.nd t)1s samu. is hereby suspended for a. peridd 
of_five \5)' da;:rs', commencing at·9(00 &.m. January 19, .1948, and - ·: 
terminating at ·~~oo· a.m. Jahuary_"24, .19.e:1s .. · _· · · 

ERWIN B. · HOCK 
Cor.n.missioner .. 

,. 
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14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING BOOKl\fiAKING AND GAMBLING ON 
LICENSED PREMISES - POSS_ESSION OF OBSCENE PHINTING - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOt PLEA. \ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proc~eding~ against 

LOUIS' FERRARA 
T/a FERRARA 1S TAVERN 
12 Washington .Avenue 
Nutley, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-15, issued by the 
Board. of cormnissioners of the 
Town of Nutley .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

\ 
) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jerome B. LitvaK, Esqo; Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcol10lic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defe:naant-licensee pleads non vult to the following charges: 
; 

"l. On December 6th and 8th, 1047, and on divers days 
prior thereto, yo~ engaged in and allowed, permitted and 
suffered bool{ID_aking and gambling on and about your licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20 .. 

·n2.. On December 8, 1947, you allmved, permitted and 
suffered on and about your licensed premises and had in your 
possession, matter containir1g obscene, indecent, filthy, 
lewd, lascivious and disgusting priritings, w-ritings, pictures 
and other such representations, vizJ, 7cartoon books t; in 
violation of Rule i7 of State Regulations No. 200" 

On December 6th and 8th, 1947, ABC agents placed bets on horses 
with the defendant-license~.. After the ABC agents made their identity 
k~nown. to the deferidant, they searched the licensed premises for 
gambling paraphernaliao Racing slips, racing forms, racing pacls and 
pages of newspapers with racing news were found on the licensed prem­
ises. Two small paper booidets containing obscene cartoons and 
indecent printing were found on the bac.I:\: bar of the licensed premises. 
There is no evidence that the indecent booklets had ever beenrdistri­
buted or_ exhibi~ed to patrons by the licensee. 

I shall suspend defendant's license on the first charge for 
tvventy days (Re Ferment, Bulletin 635, Item 5), and for ten days on 
the second charge. Remission of five days will be allowed for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days • 

.Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of January, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-15, issued by 
the Board of commissioners of the Town of Nutley to Louis Ferrara, 
t/a Ferrarats Tavern, for premises l~ Washington Avenue, Nutley, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (25) 
days, connnencing at 2:00 a.rn. January 12, 1948, and terminating at 
2:00 a.m. February 6, 1948. 

-5:' ~- ,_/ I 11 
(r-:> . .r-t'-~-z.Lt: ·~) Y~-r--~ 

Corn.rnissioner. 

New Jersey State library 


